3-Bedroom % 6% Term of Loan Yrs.

   Unit Size Annual Payment $
Studio NSF 447 Low Income Housing Tax Credit
1-Bedroom NSF 672 As-of-Right Rate %
2-Bedroom NSF 922 Years of Credits Yrs.
3-Bedroom NSF 1122 Investor Ratio %
Average Unit Size NSF 735 Upfront Fee %

Gross-to-Net Ratio %
Operating SCHEDULE & TIMING Duration (Mos.) Ending Mo./Yr.

AMI Bands Project Start Jan-22
60% % 66% Development Agreement 11 Dec-22
80% % 34% Due Diligence 8 Aug-23

Average Monthly Rent per NSF Land Closing Date 0 Aug-23
60% AMI $ 1.19   Hold for Phasing 13 Sep-24
80% AMI $ 1.36   Pre-Development 8 May-25

Annual Rent Growth % 2% Construction 11 May-26
Stabilized Vacancy % 5% First Unit Delivered 1 Jun-26
Operating Expenses Initial Occupancy 0 Jun-26

All Operating Expenses PSF $ 4.49 First Stabilized Month 3 Sep-26
Annual Operating Expense Growth % 2

Development Cost
Hard costs per GSF $ 212.34
Soft cost as a share of hard costs % 15%

Exit Assumptions
Exit Month Month 120
Exit Capitalization Rate (%) % 7%
Exit Sale Costs (%) % 4%
Residual Trade Haircut Factor % 10%

73Evans-Fintube |  Request for Proposals

Evans-Fintube Pro Forma Template

HOSPITALITY SOURCES & USES % of Total Per SF
Uses

Hard Costs (1) $47,895,700 65% $346
Soft Costs $3,411,401 5% $25
FF&E Package $9,446,000 13% $68
Finance Fees $821,491 1% $6
Capitalized Interest $5,188,872 7% $37
Contingency/GC Owners Rep/PM/Developer's Fee $7,290,372 10% $53

TOTAL USES $74,053,837 100%

Sources
Construction/Perm Debt $39,034,994 100%
Other $0 0%

Total Debt $39,034,994 100%

Bondable TIF Proceeds or NMTC $14,000,000 40%
Greenwood Opportunity Zone Fund $21,018,843 60%
Other Equity $0 0%

Total Equity $35,018,843 100%

TOTAL SOURCES $74,053,837

(1) Hard cost details are in the JE Dunn estimate found in the Appendix

RESIDENTIAL SOURCES & USES % of Total Per SF
Uses

Hard Costs $9,670,503 87% $212
Soft Costs $1,287,394 12% $28
Finance Fees $31,193 0% $1
Capitalized Interest $130,727 1% $3

TOTAL USES $11,119,817 100%

Sources
Construction/Perm Debt $6,477,163 100%
Other $0 0%

Total Debt $6,477,163 100%

Bondable TIF Proceeds $2,400,000 52%
Greenwood Opportunity Zone Fund $1,250,000 27%
Tulsa Housing Trust Fund $1,000,000 22%

Total Equity $4,650,000 100%

TOTAL SOURCES $11,127,163

RETAIL SOURCES & USES % of Total Per SF
Uses

Hard Costs $9,239,308 87% $244
Soft Costs $1,243,269 12% $33
Finance Fees $28,441 0% $1
Capitalized Interest $126,367 1% $3

TOTAL USES $10,637,385 100%

Sources
Construction/Perm Debt $5,369,385 100%
Other $0 0%

Total Debt $5,369,385 100%

Bondable TIF Proceeds $2,000,000 38%
Greenwood Opportunity Zone Fund $1,268,000 24%
TI Grant $2,000,000 38%

Total Equity $5,268,000 100%

TOTAL SOURCES $10,637,385

PARKING SOURCES & USES % of Total Per SF

ASSUMPTIONS SUMMARY

PROGRAM & INCOME ASSUMPTIONS Unit Total CAPITAL STACK Total
Greenwood Phoenix Residential Development Budget 11,120,338
Program
Number of Units Units 15   Equity
Program Size NSF 11,055   Bondable TIF $ 2,800,000

   Unit Mix Greenwood Opportunity Zone Fund $ 850,000
Studio % 7% Tulsa Trust $ 1,000,000
1-Bedroom % 67%
2-Bedroom % 20% Debt
3-Bedroom % 7% Loan Amount $ 6,470,338

   Unit Size
Studio NSF 447 CONSTRUCTION FINANCING Unit Total
1-Bedroom NSF 672 Construction
2-Bedroom NSF 922 Loan-To-Cost % 58%

[…]

Unit Size Annual Payment $
Studio NSF 447 Low Income Housing Tax Credit
1-Bedroom NSF 672 As-of-Right Rate %
2-Bedroom NSF 922 Years of Credits Yrs.
3-Bedroom NSF 1122 Investor Ratio %
Average Unit Size NSF 735 Upfront Fee %

Gross-to-Net Ratio %
Operating SCHEDULE & TIMING Duration (Mos.) Ending Mo./Yr.

AMI Bands Project Start Jan-22
60% % 66% Development Agreement 11 Dec-22
80% % 34% Due Diligence 8 Aug-23

Average Monthly Rent per NSF Land Closing Date 0 Aug-23
60% AMI $ 1.19   Hold for Phasing 13 Sep-24
80% AMI $ 1.36   Pre-Development 8 May-25

Annual Rent Growth % 2% Construction 11 May-26
Stabilized Vacancy % 5% First Unit Delivered 1 Jun-26
Operating Expenses Initial Occupancy 0 Jun-26

All Operating Expenses PSF $ 4.49 First Stabilized Month 3 Sep-26
Annual Operating Expense Growth % 2

Development Cost
Hard costs per GSF $ 212.34
Soft cost as a share of hard costs % 15%

Exit Assumptions
Exit Month Month 120
Exit Capitalization Rate (%) % 7%
Exit Sale Costs (%) % 4%
Residual Trade Haircut Factor % 10%

74

D. FINANCIAL OFFER AND DEAL STRUCTURE PROPOSAL

Evans-Fintube Pro Forma Template

HOSPITALITY SOURCES & USES % of Total Per SF
Uses

Hard Costs (1) $47,895,700 65% $346
Soft Costs $3,411,401 5% $25
FF&E Package $9,446,000 13% $68
Finance Fees $821,491 1% $6
Capitalized Interest $5,188,872 7% $37
Contingency/GC Owners Rep/PM/Developer's Fee $7,290,372 10% $53

TOTAL USES $74,053,837 100%

Sources
Construction/Perm Debt $39,034,994 100%
Other $0 0%

Total Debt $39,034,994 100%

Bondable TIF Proceeds or NMTC $14,000,000 40%
Greenwood Opportunity Zone Fund $21,018,843 60%
Other Equity $0 0%

Total Equity $35,018,843 100%

TOTAL SOURCES $74,053,837

(1) Hard cost details are in the JE Dunn estimate found in the Appendix

RESIDENTIAL SOURCES & USES % of Total Per SF
Uses

Hard Costs $9,670,503 87% $212
Soft Costs $1,287,394 12% $28
Finance Fees $31,193 0% $1
Capitalized Interest $130,727 1% $3

TOTAL USES $11,119,817 100%

Sources
Construction/Perm Debt $6,477,163 100%
Other $0 0%

Total Debt $6,477,163 100%

Bondable TIF Proceeds $2,400,000 52%
Greenwood Opportunity Zone Fund $1,250,000 27%
Tulsa Housing Trust Fund $1,000,000 22%

Total Equity $4,650,000 100%

TOTAL SOURCES $11,127,163

RETAIL SOURCES & USES % of Total Per SF
Uses

Hard Costs $9,239,308 87% $244
Soft Costs $1,243,269 12% $33
Finance Fees $28,441 0% $1
Capitalized Interest $126,367 1% $3

TOTAL USES $10,637,385 100%

Sources
Construction/Perm Debt $5,369,385 100%
Other $0 0%

Total Debt $5,369,385 100%

Bondable TIF Proceeds $2,000,000 38%
Greenwood Opportunity Zone Fund $1,268,000 24%
TI Grant $2,000,000 38%

Total Equity $5,268,000 100%

TOTAL SOURCES $10,637,385

PARKING SOURCES & USES % of Total Per SF

Uses
Hard Costs $14,499,467 74% $58
Sitework & Contingency $2,483,759 13% $10
Soft Costs $997,312 5% $4
Finance Fees $241,855 1% $1
Capitalized Interest $1,366,680 7% $6

TOTAL USES $19,589,073 100%

Sources
Construction/Perm Debt $10,132,897 100%
Other $0 10%

Total Debt $10,132,897 100%

Bondable TIF Proceeds $4,000,000 42%
Greenwood Opportunity Zone Fund $5,456,176 58%
Other Equity $0 0%

Total Equity $9,456,176 100%

TOTAL SOURCES $19,589,073

SPORTS COMPLEX SOURCES & USES % of Total Per SF
Uses

Hard costs 87,606,830$   70% $360
Sitework & Contingency 10,232,372$   8% $42
Soft costs 18,397,434$   15% $76
Finance Fees 1,511,076$   1% $6
Capitalized Interest 7,064,863$   6% $29

TOTAL USES $124,812,575 100%

Sources
Tax-Exempt Municipal Bonds $74,812,575 100%
Other $0 0%

Total Debt $74,812,575 100%

Oklahoma ARPA Economic Development $40,000,000 80%
Restricted Charitable Donations $10,000,000 20%
Other Equity $0 0%

Total Equity $50,000,000 100%

TOTAL SOURCES $124,812,575

75Evans-Fintube |  Request for Proposals

Evans-Fintube Pro Forma Template

EVANS-FINTUBE PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
Sports Complex

2024 2025 2026 2027
Total Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4

Revenues
Indoor Sports Complex
Rentals: Tournaments & Events $29,739,188 $1,957,436 $2,133,605 $2,325,630 $2,534,936
Other Revenue $19,969,784 $1,314,413 $1,432,710 $1,561,654 $1,702,203
Total Indoor Sports Complex $49,708,972 $3,271,849 $3,566,315 $3,887,284 $4,237,139

Outdoor Sports Complex
Sponsorship Revenues - Net $21,194,137 $1,395,000 $1,520,550 $1,657,400 $1,806,565
Suites $5,363,104 $353,000 $384,770 $419,399 $457,145
Premium Seats $606,198 $39,900 $43,491 $47,405 $51,672
Food and Beverage Sales - Net $6,973,555 $459,000 $500,310 $545,338 $594,418
Merchandise Sales - Net $166,666 $10,970 $11,957 $13,033 $14,206
Facility Fees and Rebates (Tickets) $1,857,700 $122,274 $133,279 $145,274 $158,348
Rentals: Tournaments & Events $29,739,188 $1,957,436 $2,133,605 $2,325,630 $2,534,936
Other Revenue $19,969,784 $1,314,413 $1,432,710 $1,561,654 $1,702,203
Total Outdoor Sports Complex $19,969,784 $1,314,413 $1,432,710 $1,561,654 $1,702,203

Gross Revenues $69,678,756 $4,586,262 $4,999,026 $5,448,938 $5,939,342

Event Expenses $6,671,729 $530,433 $556,955 $584,802 $614,043

Operating Expenses
Administration $2,211,282 $175,807 $184,597 $193,827 $203,519
Operations $4,532,318 $360,340 $378,357 $397,275 $417,139
Facility Expense $5,367,440 $426,736 $448,073 $470,476 $494,000
Event and Guest Services $2,590,329 $205,943 $216,240 $227,052 $238,405
IT and Telecomm $913,117 $72,597 $76,227 $80,038 $84,040
Utilities $3,911,624 $310,992 $326,542 $342,869 $360,012
Insurance $435,585 $34,631 $36,363 $38,181 $40,090
Salaries/Management Payroll $10,697,246 $850,480 $893,004 $937,654 $984,537
Payroll Taxes/Benefits/Bonus $3,328,249 $264,611 $277,842 $291,734 $306,320
Base Management Fee $1,431,993 $113,850 $119,543 $125,520 $131,796
Cost of Goods Sold $10,349,027 $822,795 $863,935 $907,131 $952,488
Total Operating Expenses $45,768,209 $3,638,782 $3,820,721 $4,011,757 $4,212,345

EBITDA $17,238,818 $417,047 $621,350 $852,378 $1,112,955

76

D. FINANCIAL OFFER AND DEAL STRUCTURE PROPOSAL

2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033
Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

$2,763,081 $3,011,758 $3,282,816 $3,578,270 $3,900,314 $4,251,342
$1,855,401 $2,022,387 $2,204,402 $2,402,798 $2,619,050 $2,854,765
$4,618,482 $5,034,145 $5,487,218 $5,981,068 $6,519,364 $7,106,107

$1,969,156 $2,146,380 $2,339,555 $2,550,115 $2,779,625 $3,029,791
$498,288 $543,134 $592,016 $645,298 $703,375 $766,678
$56,322 $61,391 $66,916 $72,939 $79,503 $86,659

$647,916 $706,228 $769,789 $839,070 $914,586 $996,899
$15,485 $16,879 $18,398 $20,054 $21,858 $23,826

$172,600 $188,134 $205,066 $223,522 $243,639 $265,566
$2,763,081 $3,011,758 $3,282,816 $3,578,270 $3,900,314 $4,251,342
$1,855,401 $2,022,387 $2,204,402 $2,402,798 $2,619,050 $2,854,765
$1,855,401 $2,022,387 $2,204,402 $2,402,798 $2,619,050 $2,854,765

$6,473,883 $7,056,533 $7,691,621 $8,383,866 $9,138,414 $9,960,872

$644,745 $676,982 $710,831 $746,372 $783,691 $822,876

$213,695 $224,379 $235,598 $247,378 $259,747 $272,734
$437,996 $459,895 $482,890 $507,035 $532,386 $559,006
$518,700 $544,635 $571,867 $600,460 $630,483 $662,008
$250,325 $262,841 $275,983 $289,782 $304,272 $319,485
$88,242 $92,654 $97,287 $102,151 $107,259 $112,622

$378,013 $396,913 $416,759 $437,597 $459,477 $482,451
$42,094 $44,199 $46,409 $48,729 $51,166 $53,724

$1,033,764 $1,085,452 $1,139,725 $1,196,711 $1,256,546 $1,319,374
$321,636 $337,718 $354,604 $372,334 $390,951 $410,499
$138,385 $145,305 $152,570 $160,198 $168,208 $176,619

$1,000,112 $1,050,118 $1,102,624 $1,157,755 $1,215,643 $1,276,425
$4,422,962 $4,644,110 $4,876,316 $5,120,132 $5,376,138 $5,644,945

$1,406,176 $1,735,440 $2,104,474 $2,517,362 $2,978,585 $3,493,051

77Evans-Fintube |  Request for Proposals

Evans-Fintube Pro Forma Template

EVANS-FINTUBE PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
Parking

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033